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MOTION TO EXCUSE WITNESSES OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND KIUC 

 
 

Comes now the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by his Office of 

Rate Intervention (“Attorney General”) and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (“KIUC”), and 

request that their Expert Witnesses, Lane Kollen and Leah Wellborn, be excused from appearing 

at the hearing scheduled in this matter.   

Pursuant to the Scheduling Order of March 13, 2025, witnesses who sponsor testimony 

shall appear in person at hearing.  Lane Kollen and Leah Wellborn provided testimony as Expert 

Witnesses on behalf of the Attorney General and KIUC.  This was filed in the record on June 16, 

2025.  On July 29, 2025, the LG&E and KU filed a Stipulation and Recommendation in the record, 

which was signed by and fully supported by the Attorney General and KIUC, among others.   

 The Attorney General and KIUC request that Lane Kollen and Leah Wellborn be excused 

from appearing at and participating in the Hearing scheduled to begin on August 4,, 2025.   

LG&E and KU have confirmed, by counsel, that they do not oppose this Motion. 

 

 

 



 

Respectfully submitted, 

RUSSELL COLEMAN 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

       

 
_________________________________ 
J. MICHAEL WEST 
T. TOLAND LACY 
ANGELA M. GOAD 

      LAWRENCE W. COOK 
JOHN G. HORNE II 

      ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
                 1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200 
      FRANKFORT, KY 40601 
      PHONE: (502) 696-5421 

FAX: (502) 564-2698 
Michael.West@ky.gov  

      Thomas.Lacy@ky.gov  
Angela.Goad@ky.gov   
Larry.Cook@ky.gov  
John.Horne@ky.gov 

 
/s/ Michael L. Kurtz 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Ph: 513.421.2255 fax: 513.421.2764 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

 
  

mailto:Michael.West@ky.gov
mailto:Thomas.Lacy@ky.gov
mailto:Angela.Goad@ky.gov
mailto:Larry.Cook@ky.gov
mailto:John.Horne@ky.gov


Certificate of Service and Filing 
 

Pursuant to the Commission’s Orders and in accord with all other applicable law, Counsel 
certifies that the foregoing electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on May 2, 2025, 
and there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic 
means in this proceeding.  

 
 

This 30th day of July, 2025 
 

 
_______________________ 
Assistant Attorney General 

 

 


